amendment of such reports is not required. In preparing its financial statements for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2015, the Company has made appropriate revisions to its financial statements for historical periods. Such
changes are reflected in the financial results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and as of December 31,
2014 included in these interim financial statements and will also be reflected in the historical financial results included
in the Company’s subsequent quarterly and annual consolidated financial statements.

The correction results in changes to the liabilities with the corresponding tax effects as follows:
(a)Liabilities: Lower Future policy benefits, with the change recorded in Other net realized capital gains (losses).

(b)Assets: Lower Deferred income taxes (after considering the impacts of valuation allowances), with the changerecorded as Income tax expense (benefit).

The following tables quantify the prior period impact of this revision.

Edgar Filing: Voya Financial, Inc. - Form 10-Q

16

Balance Sheets:
December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013
As originally
reported

Effect of
change As adjusted As originally

reported
Effect of
change As adjusted

Deferred income taxes $1,320.6 $(20.7 ) $1,299.9 $162.1 $— $162.1
Future policy benefits 15,691.2 (59.0 ) 15,632.2 14,098.4 (43.0 ) 14,055.4
Retained earnings (deficit) -
Unappropriated (9,861.9 ) 38.3 (9,823.6 ) (12,161.6 ) 43.0 (12,118.6 )

12

Edgar Filing: Voya Financial, Inc. - Form 10-Q

17

Voya Financial, Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
(Dollar amounts in millions, unless otherwise stated)

Statements of Operations:
Three Months Ended June 30, 2014 Six Months Ended June 30, 2014
As originally
reported

Effect of
change

As
adjusted

As originally
reported

Effect of
change

As
adjusted

Other net realized capital gains (losses) $(364.0 ) $2.0 $(362.0 ) $(551.3 ) $6.0 $(545.3 )
Income tax expense (benefit) 6.1 — 6.1 36.8 — 36.8
Net income (loss) 412.9 2.0 414.9 684.5 6.0 690.5
Net income (loss) available to Voya
Financial, Inc.'s common shareholders 246.3 2.0 248.3 504.4 6.0 510.4

Net income (loss) available to Voya
Financial, Inc.'s common shareholders
per share:
Basic $0.97 $0.01 $0.98 $1.96 $0.02 $1.98
Diluted $0.96 $0.01 $0.97 $1.94 $0.02 $1.96

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
As originally reported Effect of change As adjusted

Other net realized capital gains (losses) $(259.6 ) $5.0 $(254.6 )
Income tax expense (benefit) 44.7 0.9 45.6
Net income (loss) 211.6 4.1 215.7
Net income (loss) available to Voya Financial, Inc.'s common
shareholders 185.5 4.1 189.6

Net income (loss) available to Voya Financial, Inc.'s common
shareholders per share:
Basic $0.78 $0.02 $0.80
Diluted $0.77 $0.02 $0.79

Additionally, the impact of this revision to Income (loss) before income taxes was $16.0, $(2.0) and $17.0 for the
years ended December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

Certain of the prior period line items in the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income, cash flows
and shareholders' equity were immaterially affected by the revision of previously issued financial statements. All of
the line item changes in the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows were included in the operating activities